
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 
 

Date Friday 13 September 2013 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 
of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2013  (Pages 1 - 4) 

4. Declarations of interest, if any   

5. Any items from Co-opted members or interested parties   

6. Quarter 1 2013/14 Performance Management Report - Report of Assistant 
Chief Executive  (Pages 5 - 66) 

7. Welfare Reform Update and Review of Local Council Tax Support Scheme - 
Joint Report of Assistant Chief Executive, Corporate Director, Resources and 
Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 67 - 
98) 

8. Update on the Delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 3 - Report of 
Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 99 - 104) 

9. Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
(Pages 105 - 114) 

10. Update in Relation to Petitions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services  (Pages 115 - 128) 

11. Any other urgent business (subject to the Chairman's approval)   

 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



 
 

  County Hall 
  Durham 
  5 September 2013 

 
 
To: The Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

 
Councillor J Armstrong (Chairman) 
Councillor P Stradling (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors B Alderson, A Batey, R Bell, J Blakey, A Bonner, D Boyes, 
J Chaplow, R Crute, B Graham, D Hall, K Henig, A Hopgood, P Lawton, 
J Lethbridge, H Liddle, E Murphy, T Nearney, C Potts, A Shield, M Simmons, 
W Stelling, R Todd, J Turnbull and S Wilson 
 
Faith Communities Representatives:  
Revd K Phipps and Mrs M Sands 
 
Parent Governor Representatives:  
Mr R Patel 
 
Co-opted Members:  
Mr A J Cooke, Mr D Kinch and Mr A Kitching 
 
 
 

Contact:  Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 
 
 
 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
At a Meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Friday 19 July 2013 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor  P Stradling in the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors B Alderson, R Bell, D Boyes, J Chaplow, K Henig, A Hopgood, P Lawton, 
H Liddle, R Todd, J Turnbull and S Wilson 
 
Faith Community Representative: 

Revd K Phipps 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr A J Cooke and Mr D Kinch 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Armstrong, A Batey, R Crute,  
D Hall, J Lethbridge, T Nearney, A Shield and M Simmons. 
 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members in attendance. 
 
 
3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
4 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
5 Items from Co-opted members or interested parties  
 
There were no items from Co-opted members or interested parties. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



6 Medium Term Financial Plan (4), Council Plan and Service Plans 2014/15 -     
2016/17  

 
The Board considered a joint report of Corporate Director, Resources and Assistant Chief 
Executive which provided an update on the development of the 2014/15 Budget, the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP 4) and Council/Service Plans (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
The Head of Finance (Corporate Finance) informed the Board that the financial outlook for 
the Council continues to be extremely challenging. Key changes were in the content of the 
Chancellors March budget announcement, stating a further 1% cut for 2014/15 and the 
employer national insurance contributions rebate would cease in 2016/17. 
 
It was reported that as of 31 March 2013, £93m of savings have been delivered for 
2011/12 and 2012/13. Excellent progress had been made towards the £20.9m savings 
target for 2013/14, but estimated additional savings of £25.9m would be required for 
2014/15 and a further £62.7m for 2015/16 to 2016/17 would be required to reach the 
revised £202m total savings target. 
 
Councillor Hopgood commented that much of the significant savings that had been made 
were due to the implementation of the Unitary Council and asked how much of the current 
figures related to Local Government Reorganisation. The Head of Finance (Corporate 
Finance) responded that there was a £21m savings target for 2009/10 and 2010/11 for 
LGR based on major restructures.  It is an impossible exercise to identify in the MTFP 
process from 2011/12 which savings were due to Local Government Reorganisation. 
 
In response to a comment that the Council would forward some of the New Homes Bonus 
directly to a single pot of money, to which individual LEP’s would bid, it may be that 
Durham would not receive a share equal to what it had put in. Councillor Hopgood 
suggested that the LEP representative on the Authority should be aware of this to be in a 
position to challenge and therefore the Head of Planning and Performance would relay 
this to the representative. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
7 County Durham Partnership Update  
 
The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an update 
on the issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP) including 
summaries from the Board, the five Thematic Partnerships and all Area Action 
Partnerships (AAP’s). The report also included updates on other key initiatives being 
carried out in partnership across the County (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor R Bell referred to paragraph 17 and 18 of the report and queried where the 
money would be coming from to fund the ‘Big Local’ programme in Bishop Auckland. 
Clare Marshall, Principal Partnerships and Local Councils Officer responded that the 
AAP’s had been working in partnership with the Big Lottery and Community Development 
Foundation to secure external funding to benefit areas in Bishop Auckland and Shildon. 

Page 2



Feedback would be provided to Cllr Bell after the meeting to advise of the reasons why 
Bishop Auckland had been chosen, and whether it would be applicable for other areas to 
apply. 
 
Councillor D Boyes suggested that Area Action Partnerships share best practices and that 
the information circulated to coordinators should also be shared with AAP members. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
8 Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees  
 
The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an update 
of overview and scrutiny activity between June 2013 and July 2013 (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
9 Notice of Key Decisions  
 
The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
provided a list of key decisions which were scheduled to be considered by the Executive 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Committee Services Manager informed the Board of the items that had been 
removed from the previous notice while being considered by Cabinet. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board  
 
13 September 2013 
 
Quarter 1 2013/14  
Performance Management Report  
 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team  
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader  
  

Purpose of the Report 

1. To present progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators (PIs) 
and report other significant performance issues for the first quarter of 2013/14.     

  
Background 

2. This is the first quarterly corporate performance report of 2013/14 for the council highlighting 
performance for the period April 
[...]
nment’s welfare reforms, the council’s response and the expected 
impact on the county.  The report also considers a review of the council’s 
Local Council Tax Support Scheme and the requirement to agree the 
council’s approach to Local Council Tax Support for 2014/15 as well as an 
early operational review of the Welfare Assistance Scheme and the 
Discretionary Housing Payments policy, which have been in place since 1 
April 2013. 

Executive summary 

2 The government brought forward the Welfare Reform Act 2012 to implement 
its commitment to “simplify the benefits system, make it fairer and to 
encourage people into work”. 

3 As previously reported to Members, the scale of reform is significant and 
involves over 40 changes.  There is no single point of contact or document for 
the changes, which makes it difficult to analyse the overall impact. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 67



4 The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) is continuing to add detail to 
the operational implementation of its initial policy reforms and the more recent 
cap on the future uprating of benefits, as announced in the Chancellor’s 
Autumn Statement.  Since the last report to Members in March 2013, policy 
announcements relating to the following have been made: 

a) Universal Credit pilots, pathfinders and roll-out; 

b) Benefit Cap roll-out; 

c) Personal Independence Payment toolkit and medical assessments; 

d) Employment Support Allowance; 

e) Discretionary Housing Payment guidance and changes to Housing 
Benefit reductions for specific groups; 

f) Welfare reform support services; 

g) Disability Living Allowance claims and Court of Appeal judgements; 

h) Social Fund loans budget allocations and guidance on discretionary 
payments; 

i) Armed Forces and Reserve Forces Compensation Scheme; 

j) The government’s response to the Communities and Local Government 
Select Committee report on the implementation of welfare reform by 
local authorities; 

k) Work and Pensions Select Committee review of progress with the 
implementation of Universal Credit; 

l) Food banks; 

m) Spending review. 

5 Whilst the government did not undertake a comprehensive impact 
assessment of its welfare reform programme, a number of studies and 
assessments of the impacts are now being published. 

6 In April 2013, researchers at Sheffield Hallam University identified that those 
local authority areas with the greatest levels of deprivation stood to be most 
impacted by welfare reform, losing most income as benefit payments are 
withdrawn and reduced, whilst having insufficient economic growth and 
employment opportunities to enable benefits claimants to move into work and 
off welfare. 

7 In terms of absolute losses, the researchers estimate that the County Durham 
economy stands to lose £188 million per year because of the welfare 
changes.  This is equivalent to £565 per working age adult, slightly more than 
the regional average loss of £560 per working age adult and significantly more 
than the average loss of £470 per working age adult for Great Britain as a 
whole. 

Page 68



8 Given the nature of the reforms and their impact on the county, the council 
continues to monitor and respond to the implementation of the government’s 
welfare changes. 

9 At its meeting on 19 December 2012, Cabinet agreed a new Welfare 
Assistance Scheme to fill the gap left by the withdrawal of the Social Fund.  In 
addition, on 13 March 2013, Cabinet agreed a revised Discretionary Housing 
Payments policy for the council, operating from 1 April 2013 to coincide with 
the introduction of wider welfare reforms including the social sector size 
criteria (otherwise known as the ‘bedroom tax’). 

10 Both schemes have been successfully introduced and officers are closely 
monitoring the uptake and feedback to identify if either needs to be revised in 
order to support those affected by the changes.  The monitoring includes 
reviewing the application of the award criteria within the agreed p
[...]
pport Schemes (LCTSS) and the replacement of the 
Social Fund and on 13 March 2013, Cabinet considered a revised approach 
to Discretionary Housing Payments in the light of changes to government 
guidance and funding allocations. 

Page 69



15 In between these major reports, updates have also been included in the 
regular government policy implications reports, the most recent one being the 
report to Cabinet on 5 June 2013. 

16 Since then, the government has made a number of further policy 
announcements, which are outlined in more detail below. 

17 In addition, more information is beginning to emerge on the impact of welfare 
changes on the county and the performance of the schemes, which the 
council has put in place to support individuals to adapt to the changes.   

Update 

18 The most significant policy announcements since the last report to Members 
in March 2013, relate to the following, which are outlined in more detail below: 

a) Universal Credit pilots, pathfinders and roll-out; 

b) Benefit Cap roll-out; 

c) Personal Independence Payment toolkit and medical assessments; 

d) Employment Support Allowance; 

e) Discretionary Housing Payment guidance and changes to Housing 
Benefit reductions for specific groups; 

f) Welfare reform support services; 

g) Disability Living Allowance claims and Court of Appeal judgements; 

h) Social Fund loans budget allocations and guidance on discretionary 
payments; 

i) Armed Forces and Reserve Forces Compensation Scheme; 

j) The government’s response to the Communities and Local 
Government Select Committee report on the implementation of welfare 
reform by local authorities; 

k) Work and Pensions Select Committee review of progress with the 
implementation of Universal Credit; 

l) Food banks; 

m) Spending review. 

Universal Credit pilots, pathfinders and roll-out 

19 On 28 March 2013, the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) issued an 
update on the rollout of Universal Credit, confirming that the new b
[...]
 months or longer. 

Discretionary Housing Payment guidance and changes to Housing Benefit 
reductions for specific groups 

59 Following last minute policy changes in relation to foster carers, service 
personnel and families with disabled children who cannot share with a sibling, 
the government issued a revised guidance manual on Discretionary Housing 
Payments on 2 April 2013.  In response to mounting concerns about the 
impact of the size criteria (or ‘bedroom tax’) on specific groups, the 
government amended policy so that the criteria did not apply to foster carers 
(with one spare bedroom), families with disabled children and service 
personnel.  In addition, the Minister wrote to local authorities to encourage 
them to prioritise households with people with disabilities for support through 
Discretionary Housing Payments. 

60 On 15 May 2012, the Court of Appeal upheld the legal challenge made by 
Burnip, Trengove and Gorry that the Local Housing Allowance (LHA) size 
criteria discriminated unlawfully against the three appellants on grounds of 
disability, by not including provision to meet their need for an additional room. 

61 Although initially, the government sought leave to appeal against the decision, 
on 12 March 2013, the Secretary of State decided not to pursue the action 
further and issued urgent guidance to local authorities to clarify that from the 

Page 76



date of the Court of Appeal judgment, local authorities should allow an extra 
bedroom for children who are unable to share because of their severe 
disabilities.  The judgment applies to both the LHA size criteria and the 
reduction of the size criteria for social housing, which came into effect on 1 
April 2013. 

62 On 15 May 2013, the High Court began a three day hearing into cases 
brought by lawyers representing 10 families challenging the government's 
decision to cut housing benefit for recipients living in properties deemed too 
large.  The appellants included families with dis
[...]
arriers; and  

• cross cutting ideas. 

79 DWP is considering which of these ideas will be developed into pilots. 

Social Fund loans budget allocations and guidance on discretionary payments 

80 Since the last report to Members, the government has announced that it will 
allocate £460.7 million in 2013/14 for the gross national loans budget.  The 
budget supports interest-free loans, which are designed to spread the cost of 
certain one-off expenses for claimants (for example, the cost of 
furniture/household equipment) over a longer period.  Local awards are 
managed by Jobcentre Plus and are made to those people in need, who have 
been in receipt of specified benefits for at least 26 weeks.  The national loans 
budget is funded exclusively by recoveries from existing loan debt and it is 
expected that the scheme will continue until the full roll out of Universal Credit. 

81 Alongside the announcement on the funding allocation, the Secretary of State 
issued amended directions and guidance on the discretionary social fund to 
reflect the ending of community care grants and crisis loans and the 
continuation of budgeting loans. 

Armed Forces and Reserve Forces Compensation Scheme 

82 On 22 March 2013, the government launched the Armed Forces 
Independence Payment (AFIP) to simplify the financial support available for 
members of the armed forces who have been seriously injured as a result of 
military service since 2005. 

83 The benefit is designed to provide financial support to service personnel and 
veterans who have been seriously injured as a result of service to cover the 
extra costs they may have as a result of their injury.  The amount paid will be 
£134.40 per week, the same amount as the enhanced rates of both the daily 
living and mobility components of PIP or the highest rate of both components 
of DLA.  It is non-taxable and will not be means tested and service personnel 
and veterans seriously injured as a result of their service, will not be s
[...]
ss made at the end of June 2013 
on the delivery of the 2013/14 to 2016/17 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP 
3). 

Background 

2 Cabinet has received regular updates on the progress made by the Council in 
delivering the financial targets within MTFP 1 which covered the period 
2011/12 to 2014/15 and within MTFP 2 which covers the period 2012/13 to 
2015/16.  These updates have also outlined the approach being taken to 
ensure the Council has a rigorous programme management framework in 
place to make certain we meet our duties under the Equalities Act, we comply 
with our duties as an employer and we consult on and communicate the 
changes being made. 

3 MTFP 3 agreed by Council takes the overall savings target for the period from 
2011/12 to 2016/17 to over £188m. 

Progress to date 

4 Savings of this level continue to be a major challenge for the Council.  
However through detailed planning and robust decision making, we have 
continued to meet the savings targets agreed by members.   

5 Progress on the savings for the current year of MTFP3 has been significant 
and against the target set for the year of £20.87m we have achieved £15.12m 
by 30 June 2013 which represents 72% of the 2013/14 target. This means 
that the council has delivered £108.6 m savings since 2011 

Agenda Item 8

Page 99



V0.3 

6 This progress reflects the work undertaken already on delivering the previous 
MTFPs and the high level of savings this year that are from projects and 
changes implemented previously.  These include restructures across a 
number of the Council’s service groupings including CAS, RED, HR, ICT and 
Legal and Democratic Services.  Other savings have come from the changes 
to home to school transport, waste collection and disposal services and the 
on-going management of vacancies. 

7 The amount delivered to date and the amounts still required over the coming 
few years are shown in the graph below. 

 

 Figure1. MTFP 1, 2 and 3 savings targets and achievements 

[...]
retreat, for example, some older people found the lunch 
period noisy and preferred to eat their meal in a quieter area. Feedback 
is continually sought and acted upon as necessary.  

• The review of Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC) resulted in 
the closure of some sites, reduced opening hours at remaining sites 
and the appointment of a new contractor from 1st June 2013. 
Proposals were widely consulted upon including consultation with 
Disability Partnership in December 2011. Actions within the EIA 
regarding proactive assistance and prominent signage have been 
addressed within the contract specification. The action regarding 
mobile provision is still being considered. Complaints and issues are 
monitored on an ongoing basis and acted upon in conjunction with the 
contractor where necessary. 

Page 102



V0.3 

 

Conclusions 

22 The Council’s approach of planning early and delivering the savings through 
robust programme management continues to be an important aspect in 
overcoming the significant challenge of delivering the MTFP. 

23 The Council has delivered £15.12m of the 2013/14 MTFP target of £20.87m 
by the end of June. 

24 Work is now underway to enable a major consultation exercise to be 
undertaken in October and November on how future savings for MTFP 4 
should be delivered.  

 

Recommendations 

25 Members are recommended to note the contents of this report and the 
progress being made in delivering the £20.87m of savings for 2013/14 where 
72% of the savings have been delivered by 30 June 2013. 

 

 

 

Contact:        Roger Goodes, Head of Policy & Communications  

                      Tel: 03000 268050  

                      Jenny Haworth, Head of Planning & Performance  

                      Tel: 03000 267801 

Page 103



V0.3 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 

Finance – The delivery of the MTFP involves cumulative saving of approximately 
£222m over the period from 2011 to 2017 of which £66.4m was delivered in 2011/12 
a
[...]


rr
e

n
t 
s
e

rv
ic

e
 

u
s
e

rs
 a

n
d

 k
e

y
 

s
ta

k
e

h
o

ld
e

rs

J
o

h
n

 R
e

e
d

H
e

a
d

 o
f 

T
e

c
h

n
ic

a
l 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s
 

T
e

l 
0

3
0

0
0

 2
6

7
4

5
4

 

Page 114



Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board 
 
13 September 2013 
 
Update in relation to Petitions 
 

 
 

 

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To provide Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
with the quarterly update in relation to the current situation regarding 
various petitions received by the Authority. 

 
Background 
 

2. Following the introduction of The Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009, the administration of the 
petitions process was passed to Democratic Services. 

  
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board have received update 

reports on petitions since September 2008. 
 

2.2 From the 15 December 2010, the Authority has provided a facility for 
 members of the public to submit e-petitions on the Council’s website. 
 
Current  Position 
 

3 To-date 34 e-petitions have been submitted.  Of these, 19 have been 
accepted and 13 rejected, 3 as they were duplicates of e-petitions 
already received, 10 as they did not qualify under the Council’s Petition 
Scheme.  2 e-petitions did not go ahead at the request of the 
Petitioner, 1 of which did not “go live” on the Council’s website.  Of the 
19 e-petitions accepted, 16 have now completed the petition process. 

   
3.1 Since the last update, 6 new paper petitions have been submitted and 

12 petitions have completed the petition process.  A list giving details 
and current status of all active petitions is attached as Appendix 2 to 
the report.  

 

 Recommendation 
 

4.  Members are requested to note the update report on the status of 
petitions and e-petitions received by the Authority.  

 

Contact:  Ros Layfield, Committee Services Manager  
Tel:   03000 269 708   E-mail: ros.layfield@
[...]

 s

to
p

 t
h

e
 v

e
g
e

ta
ti
o

n
 f

ro
m

 
g
ro

w
in

g
. 

 

 R
e

g
u

la
r 

u
p

d
a

te
 l
e
tt

e
rs

 s
e

n
t,

 w
it
h

 
th

e
 l
a

s
t 

o
n

e
 b

e
in

g
 d

a
te

d
 

2
7

.0
8

.1
3
 

 P
e

ti
ti
o

n
 C

L
O

S
E

D
. 

  

 

Page 128


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2013
	6 Quarter 1 2013/14 Performance Management Report - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	7 Welfare Reform Update and Review of Local Council Tax Support Scheme - Joint Report of Assistant Chief Executive, Corporate Director, Resources and Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	8 Update on the Delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 3 - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	9 Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	NOTICESept13-Dec13 revised

	10 Update in Relation to Petitions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	Petitions Update App2




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
At a Meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Friday 13 September 2013 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Armstrong in the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors P Stradling, B Alderson, A Batey, D Boyes, J Chaplow, R Crute, B Graham, 
K Henig, A Hopgood, P Lawton, J Lethbridge, M Simmons, R Todd, J Turnbull, S Wilson 
and D Bell (substitute for A Bonner) 
 
Faith Community Representative: 

Revd K Phipps 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr A J Cooke and Mr D Kinch 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor M Wilkes 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bell, A Bonner, D Hall,  
T Nearney, C Potts, A Shield, A Kitching and M Sands. 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor D Bell substituting for Councillor A Bonner. 
 
3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
In relation to item 6, the Head of Planning and Performance confirmed that she had 
relayed the comments about the new homes bonus to the Head of Economic 
Development to pass on to the LEP representative. 
 
The Head of Planning and Performance advised that she had responded to Councillor  
R Bell with information requested in Item 7 about funding for the Big Lottery Project in 
Bishop Auckland. The Head of Planning and Performance clarified that Area Action 
Partnership (AAP) members would in future receive information from the County Durham 
Partnership Manager to share best practise from AAP’s. Councillor Boyes requested other 
members receive this information also, as not all were representatives on an AAP. 
 



 
4 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
5 Any items from Co-opted members or interested parties  
 
There were no items from Co-opted members or interested parties. 
 
 
6 Quarter 1 2013/14 Performance Management Report  
 
The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented progress 
against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators (PIs) and reported other 
significant performance issues for the first quarter of 2013/14. A presentation was given 
by the Head of Planning and Performance (for copy of report and slides, see file of 
minutes). 
 
Councillors Hopgood and Lethbridge referred to the summary of key performance 
indicators regarding housing providers, Dale and Valley Homes and Durham City Homes. 
They both felt that the quarter 1 figures were distorted as they included the work 
programme of improvements for the year, and the non decent homes level will be 0% by 
quarter 4. The Head of Planning and Performance would look into an alternative way of 
presenting the information. 
 
In response to queries on performance appraisals, the Head of Planning and Performance 
informed the board that the appraisal target for next year would increase to 85%, then 
90% the following year. The Assistant Chief Executive advised that the Corporate 
Management Team were looking closely at the level of appraisal recording. Surveys were 
being undertaken of staff and that Head of Services were in fact being appraised on the 
appraisals for their service areas.  Reverend Phipps requested that individual appraisal 
data also be separated down to team levels. 
 
Mr Kinch referred to the suicide rates and asked if the children and young people’s suicide 
figures could be separated. The Head of Planning and Performance would enquire as to 
whether figures can be broken down when reporting to Adults, Wellbeing and Health 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor Wilson referred to employment contracts for young people and asked whether 
there was any information relating to the types of employment young people go into. 
 
Referring to the smoking target, Councillor Hopgood asked if it was possible to have 
figures for young people who have started smoking to compare with the number of people 
who stop. The Assistant Chief Executive responded that the only way to gather this 
information would be through surveys. It had already been reported previously that there 
was a higher level of girls starting to smoke but she would refer the matter to the Head of 
Public Health. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 



7 Welfare Reform Update and Review of Local Council Tax Support Scheme  
 
The Board considered a joint report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Corporate Director, 
Resources and Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development which 
updated members on recent policy developments relating to the government’s welfare 
reforms, the council’s response and the expected impact on the county.  The report also 
considers a review of the council’s Local Council Tax Support Scheme and the 
requirement to agree the council’s approach to Local Council Tax Support for 2014/15 as 
well as an early operational review of the Welfare Assistance Scheme and the 
Discretionary Housing Payments policy, which have been in place since 1 April 2013 (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Policy and Communications highlighted the recent policy announcements 
relating to the following: 
 

a) Universal Credit pilots, pathfinders and roll-out; 
b) Benefit Cap roll-out; 
c) Personal Independence Payment toolkit and medical assessments; 
d) Employment Support Allowance; 
e) Discretionary Housing Payment guidance and changes to Housing Benefit 

reductions for specific groups; 
f) Welfare reform support services; 
g) Disability Living Allowance claims and Court of Appeal judgements; 
h) Social Fund loans budget allocations and guidance on discretionary payments; 
i) Armed Forces and Reserve Forces Compensation Scheme; 
j) The government’s response to the Communities and Local Government Select 

Committee report on the implementation of welfare reform by local authorities; 
k) Work and Pensions Select Committee review of progress with the 

implementation of Universal Credit; 
l) Food banks; 
m) Spending review. 

 
Members spoke at length about the impact that the reform has had on families and local 
business in County Durham. It was early days and the true effect of this agenda had yet to 
be seen. The Assistant Chief Executive advised that the Authority would continue to 
monitor and respond as appropriate. 
 
Reverend Phipps asked if it was possible to provide a helpline for people affected by the 
Welfare Reform and economic downturn.  
 
Referring to the arrears information, Councillor Hopgood asked if the information supplied 
had included retired people who were in arrears, if so, could this be separated out as they 
were not affected by the changes. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 
8 Update on the Delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 3  
 
The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update 
on the progress made at the end of June 2013 on the delivery of the 2013/14 to 2016/17 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP 3) (for copy see file of minutes). 



 
The Head of Policy and Communications reported that the overall savings target for the 
period from 2011/12 to 2016/17 was £188m. Significant progress had been made on the 
savings target for the current year of £20.87m of which £15.12m had been achieved by 30 
June 2013 which represents 72% of the 2013/14 target. 
 
Councillor Wilkes explained that it was difficult to challenge and to make suggestions on 
savings when members were not aware of where the next savings were being proposed. 
In response the Assistant Chief Executive explained that there was a clear decision 
making framework and where to find the information. 
 
Mr Cook referred to the Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC) and asked for the 
additional fly tipping cost associated with the HWRC changes. The Head of Planning and 
Performance responded that the fly tipping performance information would be reported to 
Environment and Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Mr Kinch mentioned that Teesdale Parish Council will be meeting to discuss the MTFP 
consultation and asked whether officers would be able to attend if invited. 
 
Resolved: 
That the content of the report and the progress being made in delivering the £20.87m of 
savings for 2013/14 where 72% of the savings had been delivered by 30 June 2013 be 
noted. 
 
 
9 Notice of Key Decisions  
 
The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
provided a list of key decisions which were scheduled to be considered by the Executive 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor Hopgood was concerned that there had been no input from local members on 
the Durham City Regeneration Masterplan as this was the first time she had been made 
aware of the plan. The Assistant Chief Executive would relay Cllr Hopgoods concerns to 
the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Economic Development. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
10 Update in Relation to Petitions  
 
The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
provided a quarterly update in relations to various petitions received by the Authority (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor K Henig requested that the number of e-petition signatures be included in 
future reports, to which the Committee Services Manager agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
That the content of the report be noted, and the number of e-petition signatures be 
included in future reports. 
 



 
 
The Chairman agreed that in order to keep members informed, the next item of business 
could be reported. 
 
 
11 Review of the Garden Waste Collection Service  
 
Due to large reductions in Government grants, Cabinet would consider a report on the 18 
September on the future of the Garden Waste Scheme proposing consultation on future 
charging. The garden waste collection service currently provides 16 free fortnightly 
collections for more than 150,000 households across the county between April and 
November. Introducing a yearly charge would mean that the service would be 
substantially funded only by those who use it and would deliver the necessary saving of 
£933,000. 
 
Councillor Hopgood referred to the press release on the 10 September 2013 and 
expressed concern on the number of residents that would not ‘opt-in’ to the scheme and 
anticipated that garden waste would end up in household waste bins rather than being 
recycled. 
 
Councillor Graham, Chairman of Environment and Sustainable Communities Scrutiny 
Committee advised that the policy and implications that could occur from the introduction 
of the scheme would be reported to the Environment and Sustainable Communities 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 


